

COMMISSIONER'S RECORD N

Douglas County Republican, Lawrence

The voucher presented by Frank Fox for premium of the bond of A. M. Gardner, Deputy County Treasurer, was disallowed.

The Board adjourned to meet Tuesday, December 2, 1942.

ATTEST:

T. R. Gerhart
T. R. Gerhart,
County Clerk.

L. H. Griffith
L. H. Griffith, Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners.

December 2, 1942.

In regular adjourned session, a majority of the members of the Board of County Commissioners, namely, L. H. Griffith, Chairman and J. M. Sanderson, Commissioners, met in the regular meeting rooms of said Board, there being present, also, T. R. Gerhart, County Clerk.

Further bills against the county for materials and supplies were by proper motion, second and vote, allowed in amounts as recorded on the Allowance Record in the office of the County Clerk.

Cancellation Order No. 239 was passed:

"Cancel personal property tax in the amount of \$2.06, based on a tangible valuation of \$55.00, and personal property tax in the amount of \$.05, based on an Intangible valuation of \$10.00, charged to Vernon E. Wilson, 1138 Kentucky Street, Lawrence, Kansas. City of Lawrence Tax Roll for 1941, Page 356, Line 28.

Mr. Wilson failed to receive his \$200.00 exemption. Assessor: J. G. McElhinney. "

Adjournment was taken until Wednesday, December 3, 1941.

ATTEST:

T. R. Gerhart
T. R. Gerhart,
County Clerk.

L. H. Griffith
L. H. Griffith, Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners.

December 3, 1941.

All members of the Board of County Commissioners and the County Clerk met in regular adjourned session this 3rd day of December, 1941.

Cancellation Order No. 240 was passed by the Board:

"Cancel 1941 personal property tax in the amount of 16¢, based on a valuation of \$10.00, charged to the Continental Oil Company, Ponca City, Oklahoma. School Dist. #18.

Cancel 1941 Personal Property tax in the amount of 15¢, based on a valuation of \$10.00, charged to the Continental Oil Company, Ponca City, Oklahoma. School Dist. #52.

Cancel 1941 personal property tax in the amount of 67¢, based on a valuation of \$45.00, charged to the Continental Oil Company, Ponca City, Oklahoma. School Dist. #52.

All in Marion Township, Page 74, Line 37, 38, and 39. (Total tax on all 98¢)

Erroneous assessment on royalty interests formerly owned by the Continental Oil Company. "

Cancellation Order No. 241: "Cancel personal property 1941 tax in the amount of \$3.43, based on a valuation of \$125.00, charged to Lyman K. Hoffine, 1820 Maine Street, Lawrence, Kansas. Wakarusa Township, School District #60. Land Book #1 Tax Roll, Page 261, Line 7.

Assessor failed to allow constitutional exemption

Cancel personal property 1941 tax in the amount of 40¢, based on a valuation of \$25.00, charged to D. W. McKinsie, Route #1, Eudora, Kansas. School District #57.

Mr. McKinsie did not sign the assessment sheet, because he is unable to write. The Assessor failed to allow the exemption. "

Cancellation Order No. 242: "Cancel personal property 1941 tax in the amount of \$2.28, based on a valuation of \$150.00, charged to Noah Hill, Route #6, Lawrence, Kansas. Land Book #1, Wakarusa Township, Page 260, Line 36.

Mr. Hill failed to receive his constitutional exemption. "

Cancellation Order No. 243: "Cancel 1941 Personal Property tax in the amount of \$4.88, based on a tangible valuation of \$130.00, charged to Mrs. Gladys Martin, 1017 New York Street, Lawrence, Kansas. City of Lawrence Tax Record, Page 312, Line 39.

The Assessor failed to allow constitutional exemption. "

Cancellation Order No. 244: "Cancel Clinton, Kanwaka and Wakarusa Drainage tax in the amount of 11¢, which was erroneously charged against George Petefish, Route #4, Lawrence, Kansas. Land Book #1, Clinton Township, Page 34, Line 34. "

The voucher of Harry Frazee's in the amount of \$250.00, covering final fees of services in the Kansas City, Kaw Valley and Western Railroad case, was allowed this day.

Members of the Palmyra Township Board and Harold Fisher, Superintendent of Schools, conferred with the Commissioners in regard to improving a road south of Clearfield as requested by certain taxpayers who desire this road improved so that their children may use same in going to school. Mr. Fisher stated that since this particular school is closed, the Board would not have to improve said road.